

17-1826(L)

17-1985(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROBERT TESTA, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

—against—

LAWRENCE BECKER, as plan administrator of the Xerox Corporation Retirement
Income Guarantee Plan, XEROX CORPORATION RETIREMENT INCOME
GUARANTEE PLAN, an Employee Pension Benefit Plan,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park, Warren Hall
San Diego, California 92110
(619) 260-2347

JOHN A. STRAIN
AMBER ZIEGLER
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN A. STRAIN
321 12th Street, Suite 101
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 802-1300

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Introduction.....2

 B. Prior Court Decisions Regarding the RIGP Phantom Account..... 5

 C. Factual and Procedural History for Testa.....10

 D. Procedural History of the Case.....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT.....16

I. Testa’s Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....16

 A. Testa’s Claims Were Timely Because He Was Not On Actual
 Notice of These Claims Until 2009.....18

 1. There Was No Clear and Unequivocal Repudiation.....19

 2. The 1998 SPD Did Not Impart Actual Knowledge of the
 Claims.....22

 B. Testa’s Action Is Timely Under *Frommert I*.....27

 C. Testa’s *Frommert I* Claim was Timely.....30

 D. Defendants Are Estopped to Assert a Timeliness Claim.....33

 E. Testa’s Claims Were Properly Tolloed.....36

II. The District Court Properly Determined that Testa Is Entitled, on His Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty, to a Pension Benefit at Least Equal to that Computed under the “New Hire” Approach39

III. The Phantom Account Pension Offset is an Unlawful Forfeiture of Accrued Benefits in Violation of ERISA. The Lawful Offset to Testa’s Pension Benefit Limited to the Accrued Benefit that Was Actually Satisfied by the Previous Benefit Payment to Testa?42

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	36, 37
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 3d. 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Carey v. IBEW Local</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	37
<i>Ervast v. Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	7, 31
<i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 38, 43
<i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013)	8, 15, 31
<i>Fommert v. Conkright</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 599 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)	8

<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal,</i> 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	39
<i>Golden Pacific Pancorp. V. FDIC,</i> 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan,</i> 285 Fed. Appx. 802 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan,</i> 533 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.</i> 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>K.M. v. Regence BlueShield,</i> 2014 WL 801204 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2014)	20
<i>Kunsman v. Conkright,</i> 977 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9, 13,31
<i>Kunsman v. Conkright,</i> No. 08-CV-6080, Decision and Order, ECF 83 (W.D.N.Y. July 7, 2017).....	passim
<i>LaScala v. Scruhari,</i> 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.,</i> 238 F.3d 205 (2d. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.,</i> 330 F. Supp. 2d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>Lyons v. Georgia Pac Corp. Salaried Employee Pension Plan,</i> 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Meagher v. Int’l Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Pension Plan,</i> 856 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1988)	24, 40

<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp Ret. Inc. Guar. Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Novella v. Westchester County</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017)	22, 23, 24
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	33
<i>Romero v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Testa v. Becker</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 379 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13, 32
<i>Testa v. Becker</i> , No. 6:10-CV-06229, 2017 WL 1857384 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Retirement Plan for Employees of S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	35
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23); ERISA § 3(23)	44
29 U.S.C. § 1002 (34), (35); ERISA § 3(34), 3(35).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 1053; ERISA § 203	43

29 U.S.C. § 1054(d), (e); ERISA § 204(d), (e)	44
29 U.S.C. 1054(g); ERISA § 204(g)	passim
29 U.S.C. 1054(h); ERISA § 204(h)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A); ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A)	41
29 U.S.C. § 1113; ERISA 413.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B); ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	12
29 U.S.C § 1132(a)(3)(B); ERISA § 502(a)(3)(B).....	12

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(d)(6)(i)	42, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5)	19, 20
